

NO. 19-0353

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

HEATHER KUTYBA,
PETITIONER,
V.

ASHLEE E. WATTS, D.V.M. AND TEXAS A&M UNIVERISTY,
RESPONDENTS.

On Petition for Review from the
Tenth Court of Appeals in Waco, Texas: No. 10-18-00168-CV

RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

DARREN L. MCCARTY
Deputy Attorney General for Civil
Litigation

KARA L. KENNEDY
Chief, Tort Litigation Division

FRANCESCA A. DI TROIA
State Bar No. 24081019
DANIEL OLDS
State Bar No. 24088152
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of the Attorney General of Texas
Tort Litigation Division, MC 030
P. O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
TEL: (512) 475-0554
FAX: (512) 457-4459
Daniel.Olds@oag.texas.gov
*Counsel for Ashlee E. Watts, D.V.M. and
Texas A&M University*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	ii
Index of Authorities	iii
Argument and Authorities.	2
The Tenth Court of Appeals correctly interpreted the plain language of section 101.021 of the Civil Practice and Remedies Code	2
A. Section 101.021(2) of the Civil Practice and Remedies Code does not waive a governmental unit’s sovereign immunity for the death of a horse caused by the use of tangible personal property	2
B. Horses have long been considered property under Texas law, and there is no split in authority among the lower courts.....	6
Prayer	8
Certificate of Compliance.....	8
Certificate of Service	9

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Houston v. Jackson</i> , 192 S.W.3d 764 (Tex. 2006)	6
<i>Combs v. Healthcare Servs. Corp.</i> , 401 S.W.3d 623 (Tex. 2013)	5
<i>Davis v. City of Lubbock</i> , No. 07-16-00080-CV, 2018 WL 736344, at *5 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2018, no pet.) (mem. op., not designated for publication).....	7
<i>Jaster v. Comet II Const., Inc.</i> , 438 S.W.3d 556 (Tex. 2014)	5
<i>Kutyba v. Watts and Tex. A&M Univ.</i> , No. 10-18-00168-CV, 2019 WL 1187427, at *3 (Tex. App.—Waco 2018, pet. filed) (mem. op., not designated for publication).....	4, 6
<i>Sw. Royalties, Inc. v. Hegar</i> , 500 S.W.3d 400 (Tex. 2016)	3
<i>TGS-NOPEC Geophysical Co. v. Combs</i> , 340 S.W.3d 432 (Tex. 2011)	3-4

Statutes

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 101.021 (West 2011).....	3
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 312.003	3
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 312.005 (West 2013)	3

Rules

TEX. R. APP. P. 9.4(i)(2)(D)	8
TEX. R. APP. P. 9.4(i)(1).....	8
TEX. R. APP. P. 9.4(i)(3).....	8
 Other	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 932 (7th ed. 2000).....	4
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Text, History, and Structure in Statutory Construction</i> , 17 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 61, 67 (1994).....	5

NO. 19-0353
